

Nos. 19-15566, 19-15662

---

IN THE  
United States Court of Appeals  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

IN RE: NATIONAL COLLEGE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION GRANT-IN-AID CAP ANTITRUST  
LITIGATION

SHAWNE ALSTON, ET AL.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,*

v.

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,

*Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of  
California, No. 14-md-2541 (Wilken, J.)

---

**Brief *Amici Curiae* of the Open Markets Institute, Change to Win, the  
National Employment Law Project, and Economics and Law Professors in  
Support of Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants**

---

EMMA REBHORN  
CHANGE TO WIN  
90 Broad Street, Suite 710  
New York, NY 10004  
973-951-6281

SANDEEP VAHEESAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
OPEN MARKETS INSTITUTE  
1440 G Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
301-704-4736  
vaheesan@openmarketsinstitute.org

NAJAH A. FARLEY  
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT  
90 Broad Street, Suite 1100  
New York, NY 10004  
646-693-8225

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <b>CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT</b> .....  | <b>i</b>   |
| <b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....  | <b>iii</b> |
| <b>INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i></b> .....   | <b>1</b>   |
| <b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</b> .....   | <b>3</b>   |
| <b>ARGUMENT</b> .....  | <b>9</b>   |
| <b>1. The Sherman Act Protects Workers and Other Sellers from Purchasers’ Restraints of Trade and Monopolistic Practices</b> .....               | <b>9</b>   |
| <b>II. The District Court’s Application of the Rule of Reason Subverts the Sherman Act’s Protection of Workers and Other Sellers</b> .....       | <b>13</b>  |
| <b>A. The District Court’s Application of the Rule of Reason Subordinates Sellers’ Interests to Consumers’ Interests</b> .....                   | <b>14</b>  |
| <b>B. The Supreme Court Has Directed the Lower Courts Not to Engage in Open-Ended Cost-Benefit Analysis Under the Rule of Reason</b> .....       | <b>16</b>  |
| <b>III. The District Court Should Have Considered Only the Restraint’s Harms and Benefits in the Market for College Athletes’ Services</b> ..... | <b>20</b>  |
| <b>CONCLUSION</b> .....  | <b>21</b>  |
| <b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</b> .....   | <b>23</b>  |
| <b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b> .....  | <b>24</b>  |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |                      |
|--|----------------------|
| <i>Apple Inc. v. Pepper</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1514, 1525 (2019).....   | 5, 12                |
| <i>California ex rel. Harris v. Safeway, Inc.</i> 651 F.3d 1118, 1132 (9th Cir. 2011) ..   | 13, 17               |
| <i>Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36, 54-59 (1977) .....   | 17                   |
| <i>Knevelbaard Dairies v. Kraft Foods, Inc.</i> , 232 F.3d 979, 988 (9th Cir. 2000) 13, 21   |                      |
| <i>Larry V. Muko, Inc. v. Southwestern Pennsylvania building &amp; Construction Trades Council</i> , 670 F.2d 421, 439 (3d Cir. 1982)..... | 18                   |
| <i>Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877, 890-94, 907 (2007).....  | 17                   |
| <i>Mandeville Island Farms, Inc. v. American Crystal Sugar Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 219, 236 (1948).....   | 3, 5, 11, 21         |
| <i>National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Bd. Of Regents of Univ. of Okla.</i> , 468 U.S. 85, 101-02 (1984) .....                           | 4                    |
| <i>National Society of Professional Engineers v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679, 688 (1978).....   | 4, 6, 14, 17         |
| <i>O’Bannon v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 802 F.3d 1049, 1063-64 (9th Cir. 2015) .....                                       | 4                    |
| <i>Radovich v. National Football League</i> , 352 U.S. 445, 453-54 (1957).....   | 11                   |
| <i>Reid Bros. Logging Co. v. Ketchikan Pulp Co.</i> , 699 F.2d 1292, 1307 (9th Cir. 1983) .....  | 13                   |
| <i>Smith v. Pro Football, Inc.</i> , 593 F.2d 1173, 1186 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....   | 6, 7, 17, 19         |
| <i>Swift &amp; Co. v. United States</i> , 196 U.S. 375 (1905).....   | 5, 11                |
| <i>United States v. Philadelphia National Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321, 371 (1963) .....  | 18                   |
| <i>United States v. Topco Associates, Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 596, 611-12 (1972)...  | 6, 7, 16, 18, 19, 20 |
| <i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Ross-Simmons Hardwood Lumber Co.</i> , 549 U.S. 312, 320 (2007).....  | 12                   |

### Other Authorities

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Daniel A. Crane, <i>Balancing Effects Across Markets</i> , 80 Antitrust L.J. 397, 409-10 (2015).....      | 18 |
| David Millon, <i>The Sherman Act and the Balance of Power</i> , 61 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1219, 1226 (1988)..... | 9  |

Gregory J. Werden, *Monopsony and the Sherman Act: Consumer Welfare in a New Light*, 74 *Antitrust L.J.* 707, 714 (2007) .....3, 9

John B. Kirkwood, *The Essence of Antitrust: Protecting Consumers and Small Suppliers from Anticompetitive Conduct*, 81 *Fordham L. Rev.* 2425, 2435 (2013) .....10

Rebecca Haw Allensworth, *The Commensurability Myth in Antitrust*, 69 *Vand. L. Rev.* 21-22 (2016) .....18

Tibor Nagy, *The “Blind Look” Rule of Reason: Federal Courts’ Peculiar Treatment of NCAA Amateurism Rules*, 15 *Marq. Spors L. Rev.* 331, 366-67 (2005) .....8, 16

**Legislative Materials**

21 Cong. Rec. 1768 (1890) .....10

21 Cong. Rec. 2157 (1890) .....10

21 Cong. Rec. 2461 (1890) .....3, 10

21 Cong. Rec. 2470 (1890) .....11

21 Cong. Rec. 4098 (1890) .....10
